inventory to property and equipment as they are costs to fulfill obligations beyond 1 year. Incurred production costs
for anticipated contracts (satisfaction of performance obligations, which have commenced because the Company
expects the customer to exercise options) continue to be classified as inventory.
e.Practical Expedients
The Company has adopted ASC 606 only for contracts that were not substantially completed under legacy GAAP on
the date of initial application. For these contracts, the Company has reflected the aggregate effect of all modifications
executed prior to the date of initial application when identifying satisfied and unsatisfied performance obligations, for
determining the transaction price and for allocating the transaction price.
The following tables summarize the impacts of adopting ASC 606 on the Company’s consolidated financial statements
for the three and nine months ended December 31, 2018.

6

Edgar Filing: TRIUMPH GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

12

Table of Contents
Triumph Group, Inc.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(dollars in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended

As Reported
December
31, 2018

Impact of
Adoption
of ASC
Topic 606

As Adjusted
December
31, 2018

Net sales $807,895 $(23,578 ) $784,317
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) 713,274 (81,702 ) 631,572
Selling, general and administrative 71,823 (1,189 ) 70,634
Interest expense and other 29,309 (1,048 ) 28,261
Net loss * (30,945 ) 60,361 29,416

Loss per share
Basic $(0.62 ) $1.22 $0.59
Diluted $(0.62 ) $1.22 $0.59

Nine Months Ended

As Reported
December
31, 2018

Impact of
Adoption
of ASC
Topic 606

As Adjusted
December
31, 2018

Net sales $2,495,903 $(138,117) $2,357,786
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) 2,207,962 7,287 2,215,249
Selling, general and administrative 223,031 2,653 225,684
Interest expense and other 83,515 (5,092 ) 78,423
Net loss * (122,155 ) (142,965 ) (265,120 )

Loss per share
Basic $(2.46 ) $(2.88 ) $(5.34 )
Diluted $(2.46 ) $(2.88 ) $(5.34 )
* The Company did not have a net tax effect on the Transition Adjustment due to having a full valuation allowance
position.

As
Reported
December
31, 2018

Impact of
Adoption
of ASC
Topic 606

As
Adjusted
December
31, 2018

Assets
Trade and other receivables $355,620 $(47,712) $307,908
Contract assets, short term 572,543 (566,029 ) 6,514
Inventories, net 543,718 813,200 1,356,918
Property and equipment, net 697,492 (33,842 ) 663,650
Total assets 3,330,514 165,617 3,496,131
Liabilities
Contract liabilities 314,994 (284,072 ) 30,922
Other noncurrent liabilities 429,371 7,746 437,117
Stockholders' (deficit) equity

Edgar Filing: TRIUMPH GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

13

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (390,629 ) 6 (390,623 )
Accumulated (deficit) retained earnings (566,991 ) 441,937 (125,054 )
Total liabilities and stockholders' (deficit) equity 3,330,514 165,617 3,496,131

7

Edgar Filing: TRIUMPH GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

14

Table of Contents
Triumph Group, Inc.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(dollars in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Adoption of ASU 2017-07
In March 2017, the FASB issued ASU 2017-07, Compensation-Retirement Benefits (Topic 715): Improving the
Presentation of Net Periodic Pension Cost and Net Periodic Postretirement Benefit Cost ("ASU 2017-07"). ASU
2017-07 requires an employer to report the service cost component of net periodic pension benefit cost in the same
line item or items as other compensation costs arising from services rendered by the pertinent employees during the

[…]

period, with other cost components presented separately from the service cost component and outside of income from
operations. ASU 2017-07 also allows only the service cost component of net periodic pension benefit cost to be
eligible for capitalization when applicable. ASU 2017-07 was effective for years beginning after December 15, 2017.
The Company adopted this standard on April 1, 2018, applying the presentation requirements retrospectively. We
elected to apply the practical expedient, which allows us to reclassify amounts disclosed previously in the employee
benefit plans note as the basis for applying retrospective presentation for comparative periods as it is impracticable to
determine the disaggregation of the cost components for amounts capitalized and amortized in those periods.
Provisions related to presentation of the service cost component eligibility for capitalization were applied
prospectively.
The effect of the retrospective presentation change related to the net periodic benefit cost of our defined benefit
pension and postretirement plans on our condensed consolidated statements of operations was as follows:

Three Months Ended
As
Previously
Reported
December
31, 2017

Impact of
Adoption
of ASU
2017-07

As Adjusted
December
31, 2017

Cost of sales $612,206 $18,664 $630,870
Selling, general and administrative 62,147 739 62,886
Pension settlement charge (15,099 ) 15,099 —
Non-service defined benefit income — (34,502 ) (34,502 )

Nine Months Ended
As
Previously
Reported
December
31, 2017

Impact of
Adoption
of ASU
2017-07

As Adjusted
December
31, 2017

Cost of sales $1,821,513 $55,666 $1,877,179
Selling, general and administrative 213,934 2,545 216,479
Pension settlement charge (14,576 ) 14,576 —
Non-service defined benefit income — (72,787 ) (72,787 )
During the first quarter of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2019, the Company recorded a non-cash charge related to
the adoption of ASU 2017-07 of $87,241 due to an inseparable change in estimate from a change in accounting
principles. This charge is presented on the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of operations within
"Cost of sales."
Adoption of ASU 2017-12
In August 2017, the FASB issued ASU 2017-12, Derivatives and Hedging (Topic 815): Targeted Improvements to
Accounting for Hedging Activities (“ASU 2017-12”), which expands component and fair value hedging, specifies the